TDA8768B
12-bit, 80 Msps Analog-to-Digital Converter (ADC)
Rev. 01 — 05 November 2002 Objective data
1. Description
The TDA8768B is a biCMOS 12-bit Analog-to-Digital Converter (ADC) optimized for
EDGE and W-CDMA cellular infrastructures, professional telecommunications and
other applications such as advanced FM radio and professional imaging. Its main
innovation is the RF sampling, based on high-speed clock (up to 80 Msps) combined

◆ Medical imaging.
4. Quick reference data
5. Ordering information
Table 1: Quick reference data
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VCCA analog supply voltage 4.75 5.0 5.25 V
VCCD digital supply voltage 4.75 5.0 5.25 V
VCCO output supply voltage 3.0 3.3 3.6 V
ICCA analog supply current - 78 87 mA
ICCD digital supply current - 27 30 mA
ICCO output supply current fCLK = 20 MHz
fi = 400 kHz
- 3 4 mA
INL integral non-linearity fCLK = 20 MHz
fi = 400 kHz
- ±2.8 ±4.5 LSB
DNL differential non-linearity
(no missing code)
fCLK = 20 MHz
fi = 400 kHz
- ±0.5 +1.1
− 0.95
LSB
fCLK(max) maximum clock frequency - - - -
TDA8768BH/5 52 - - MHz
TDA8768BH/8 80 - MHz
TDA8768BH/8/S1 80 - - MHz
Ptot total power dissipation fCLK = 80 MHz
fi = 20 MHz
- 570 675 mW
Table 2: Ordering information
Type number Package Sampling
frequency
(MHz)
Name Description Version
TDA8768BH/5/C3 QFP44 plastic quad flat package; 44 leads
(lead length 1.3 mm); body 10 × 10 × 1.75 mm
SOT307-2 50
TDA8768BH/8/C3 80
TDA8768BH/8/C3/S1 80
Objective data Rev. 01 — 05 November 2002 2 of 31
9397 750 09958 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2002. All rights reserved.
Philips Semiconductors TDA8768B
12-bit,  80 Msps Analog-to-Digital Converter (ADC)
6. Block diagram
Fig 1. Block diagram.
005aaa029